No. 578, A.]

[Published August 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 594.

AN ACT to create 13.35 of the statutes, relating to the eligibility of members of the legislature to other civil offices in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

13.35 of the statutes is created to read:

13.35 Legislator's Eligibility to other Civil Office. Any member of the legislature who, during the term for which he was elected, is appointed or elected to any other civil office, the emoluments of which were increased during his term of office as a member of the legislature, shall be eligible to appointment or election to such office but shall be entitled to compensation only at the rate in effect prior to such increase. Any former member of the legislature, who, after expiration of the legislative term for which he was elected, is appointed or elected to any other civil office, shall be entitled to the full statutory compensation and expenses therefor.

Approved August 19, 1947.

No. 581, A.]

[Published August 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 595.

AN ACT to create 20.21 (8) of the statutes, relating to distributing materials by the state superintendent, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.21 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

20.21 (8) Annually, beginning July 1, 1947, \$2,500 to prepare and distribute the materials as provided in section 40.22 (13) (a), and \$500 to prepare and distribute the materials as provided in section 40.22 (13) (b).

Approved August 19, 1947.